A HYBRID ALGORITHM TO SOLVE
UNIT COMMITMENT PROBLEM

By

Irfan Sabir

Bahria University Islamabad Campus — Pakistan



CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY

| certify that the intellectual contents of the thesis
“A Hybrid Algorithm to Solve Unit Commitment Problem”

Is the product of my own research work except, as cited properly and accurately
in the acknowledgment and references, the material taken from any source such
as research papers, research journals, books, internet, etc solely to support,
elaborate, compare and extend the earlier work, Further, this work has not been
submitted previously for a degree at this or any other University.

The incorrectness if the above information, if proved at any stage, shall
authorize the university to cancel my degree.

Signature: . Dated:

Name of the Research student: IRFAN SABIR




A HYBRID ALGORITHM TO SOLVE
UNIT COMMITMENT PROBLEM

A Thesis Presented to

Bahria University Islamabad

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

MS (Electrical Engineering)

By

Irfan Sabir
Registration Number 32371
Enrollment Number 01-244122-063

SPRING, 2015



Final Approval

This thesis titled

A HYBRID ALGORITHM TO SOLVE
UNIT COMMITMENT PROBLEM

By
Irfan Sabir
Registration Number 32371
Enrollment Number 01-244122-063

Has been approved

For the Bahria University, Islamabad

External Examiner:

Supervisor:
Engr. Sh. Saaqib Haroon
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Electrical Engg.
UET, Taxila

HoD:

Dr. Muhammad Najam-ul-Islam
Professor, Dept. of Electrical Engineering
Bahria University, Islamabad



Declaration

I, Irfan Sabir Registration No. 32371, hereby declare that | have produced the work presented
in this thesis, during the scheduled period of study. I also declare that | have not taken any
material from any source except referred to wherever due that amount of plagiarism is within
acceptable range. If a violation of HEC rules on research has occurred in this thesis, | shall be

liable to punishable action under the plagiarism rules of the HEC.

Date: Signature

Irfan Sabir
Registration No. 32371
Enrollment No. 01-244122-063



Certificate of Completion
of
Thesis Work

This is to certify that Mr. Irfan Sabir Registration No. 32371 has successfully completed his
research thesis, titled A HYBRID ALGORITHM TO SOLVE UNIT COMMITMENT

PROBLEM under my supervision. The thesis meets the scholarly standards as set by Bahria
University, Pakistan.

Date: Supervisor

Engr.Sh. Saaqib Haroon
Assistant Professor,
Dept. of Electrical Engg.
UET, Taxila.



DEDICATION

Dedicated to my loving parents and family

Irfan Sabir
Registration Number 32371
Enrollment No. 01-244122-063

Vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thanks my Supervisor; Engr. Sh. Saagib Haroon—Assistant Professor UET,
Taxila for his time, constant support throughout, motivation and guidance; which went a long
way in the completion of this thesis. I truly appreciate and value his esteemed guidance and

encouragement from the beginning to the end of this thesis.

I would further like to express my appreciated to my friends Mr. Sadagat Naveed and
Mr.  Muhammad Tayyab Razzaq, for his support and contribution in
mathematical/computaional work during the course of my thesis; without whose help this

research would not have been possible.

My special thanks to all my other friends who did their thesis computational work in
Simulation & Computing Lab and providing me good company in the lab. And | would like

to thanks all whose direct and indirect support helped me completing my thesis.

In the end, | wish to express my gratitude to my parents and family, whose love and
encouragement have supported me throughout my education and the progression of this

research.

Irfan Sabir
Registration Number 32371
Enrollment No. 01-244122-063

vii



ABSTRACT

Presently most of the world’s electricity demand is met by thermal power generating stations
which purely growth on conventional fossil fuels. Every thermal generating unit is
characterized by its distinct incremental heat rate curve which directs the production cost. An
optimal allocation of generation among the different power generating units can thus save
significant fuel input and cost. However, a larger amount of fuel cost can potentially be saved
by spreading this optimization process to decide which of these thermal units would
participate in the optimal allocation. It is vital to determine whether the current unit must be
ON/OFF and committing thermal generating units among the available ones in this mode is
popular as Unit Commitment (UC). In general, UC schedules are determined a day ahead. On
the other hand, optimally allocating the generation among the set of units already

committed/scheduled for operation is familiar as Economic Dispatch (ED).

In power generation, the operational planning is a major activity. UC is a significant
economic problem in thermal generation systems with main condition is meeting the load
demand under a specific time horizon while all the unit operational constraints are taken in
account. The UC is highly composite problem in power generation system operational
planning. The deterministic (conventional) techniques comprise priority listing (PL), DP
(dynamic programming), simulated annealing, IP and mixed-integer programming,
lagrangian relaxation, tabu search etc. The non-conventional techniques include expert
system, genetic algorithms, fuzzy system, artificial neural network, particle swarm
optimization, evolutionary programming etc. The conventional and nonconventional

optimization techniques are not capable to effectively solve this complex system.

In this thesis, a Hybrid Algorithm is used in solving the UC problem. Hybrid algorithms are
developed by combining both conventional and nonconventional optimization methods.
Hybrid techniques are reduced number of variable and problem size. The implementation
time of the hybrid methods growths approximately linearly according to problem dimension,
hence takes less overall execution time. In this research, Hybrid Algorithm has been tested on
different standard test systems and its effectiveness has been confirmed by comparing the
simulation results with those of other algorithms in literature. Simulation results have been
calculated by using MATLAB.

viii



Table of Contents

ABSTRACT
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 01

INTRODUCTION

1.1. Introduction

1.2.  Power System Operational Planning
1.3.  Unit Commitment

1.4.  Problem Statement

1.5. Thesis Organization
CHAPTER 02

UNIT COMMITMENT
2.1. General

2.2. Generator Characteristics
2.2.1.  Input-Output Characteristics

2.3  Start up and Shut down costs

2.4  Generator Constraints
2.4.2 MUT (Minimum-up-time)
2.4.3 MDT (Minimum-down-time)
2.4.4 Minimum and Maximum output limits of a unit
2.4.5 Must ON (run) the units
2.4.6 Unavailable units
2.4.7 Specified generation
2.4.8 Ramp rate (RR) limits
2.4.9 SR (Spinning Reserve) Constraints

Vil

XV

12

12
13
13
13
13
13
13
14
14



CHAPTER 03

OPTIMIZATION APPROACHES
3.1. Introduction

3.2.  Optimization Techniques for Unit Commitment
3.2.1.  Deterministic Techniques
3.2.1.1.  Priority List
3.2.1.2.  Dynamic Programming
3.2.1.3. Integer Programming and Mixed-IP
3.2.1.4. Lagrangian Relaxation
3.2.2.  Stochastic Techniques
3.2.2.1. Artificial Neural Networks
3.2.2.2. TS (Tabu Search)
3.2.2.3.  GA (Genetic Algorithm)
3.2.2.4. PSO (Particle Swarm Optimization)
3.2.3.  Hybrid Techniques

CHAPTER 04

LITERATURE REVIEW OF UNIT COMMITMENT

4.1. Literature Review
CHAPTER 05

HYBRID ALGORITHM
5.1. Expertsystem (ES)

5.2.  Water Cycle Algorithm (WCA)
5.2.1. Implementation Stages of WCA

5.3. Implementation of Hybrid Algorithm
CHAPTER 06

SIMULATED FINAL RESULTS
6.1. Test Systems

6.2. Data Acquirement

15

15

16

16
16
17
18
19
20
22
22
22
23
24
26

27

27

28

34

34

35

36
37

40

41

41

42

42



6.3. Final Results
6.3.1.  Test System-I
6.3.2.  Test System-II
6.3.3.  Test System-IlI

CHAPTER 07

DISCUSSION & CONCLUSION

7.1. Discussion and Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDIX-A

1.6. Test Systems Data

A.l. Test System I------ 4 Units system with 8-hour demands in MW
A.2. Test System IlI---- 10 Unit system with 24-hour demands in MW

A.3. Test System Il1--- 26 Unit system with 24-hour demands in MW

42
43
44
46

51

51

52

53

56

56

56

57

58

Xi



Figure Contents

Figure 1-1 Electric pOWEr generation’s SOUICES .........ccueueuerverrerseriesiesneeenessessessesiessessesseesnenns 3
Figure 1-2 Operational planning of the power SYStem ..........ccccooviieie i 4
Figure 2-1 Normal thermal UNit............ccoiiiiiiii e 9
Figure 2-2 Input-output PErformManCe CUINVE.........c.uiiiieieieiesie st 10
Figure 2-3 Incremental heat-rate curve of thermal plant with single valve.............cc.ccoceeee. 11
Figure 2-4 Unit-heat-rate curve of steam plant with single valve .............cccccooiiiiiiiiennn 11
Figure 3-1 Flow chart of Dynamic Programming ..........ccccccevveieiieeiiene e sie e 19
Figure 3-2 LR flow chart for Unit COMMITMENT .........cocoiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 21
Figure 3-3 Flow chart of the proposed GA fOr UC...........cccoiiiiiiniiiniieec e 23
Figure 3-4 PSO presentation With flow chart .............ccooi i 24
Figure 5-1 Proposed two-level ES and WCA approach. .........cccccoevveiveieiie s 35
Figure 5-2 Schematic drawing show water flow towards Sea ...........cccceverereienesisieieiee. 36
Figure 5-3 FIOW Chart OF WCA ...t 39

Xii



Table Contents

Table 6-1 Solution obtained in case of 4-UNit SYStEM .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiieec e, 43
Table 6-2 Comparison with other methods for 4-Unit System..........cccccevvveviveieiiiesiieie e, 43
Table 6-3 Solution obtained in case of 10-UNit SYStem ........cccocovvieiiiie i, 44
Table 6-4 Comparison with other methods for 10-Unit SyStem.........ccccooveiinvenienieencninnen, 45
Table 6-5 Solution obtained in case of 26-unit teSt SYSteM........ccccovcviiiieniniieee e 456
Table 6-6 Comparison with other methods for 26-unit test System ..........ccceevvvvevieeieiiennnn, 50
Table A-1 4-UNits teSt SYSTEM’S data........c.ccvevueiiiiiieiiiie e 56
Table A-2 4-Units test system with Hourly Demand............c.cooviiiiiiiininencceceeeee, 56
Table A-3 10-Units test SYSTEM’S data..........ccovirieiiiieiiieie s 57
Table A-4 10-Units test system with Hourly Demand in MW ............cccooiiiiiiiicceccc e, 57
Table A-5 26-Units test SYStemM’s data.........cccceiiiiieiiiie e 58
Table A-6 26-Units test system with Hourly Demand in MW ..., 59

Xiii



NTDC

ucC

UCP

DP

EP

ES

PSO

GA

ACO

ANN

ED

ELD

MW

Btu

SA

SR
EPSO
RCPSO
NPSO
BPSO
BRPSO
MPSO

EPSO

List of Abbreviations

National Transmission and Dispatch Company Limited
Unit Commitment

Unit Commitment Problem
Dynamic Programming
Evolutionary Programming
Expert System

Particle Swarm Optimization
Genetic Algorithm

Ant Colony Optimization
Artificial Neural Networks
Economic Dispatch
Economic Load Dispatch
Mega Watt

British Thermal Units

Simulated Annealing

Spinning Reserve

Elite Particle Swarm Optimization

Real Coded Particle Swarm Optimization
New Particle Swarm Optimization

Binary Particle Swarm Optimization

Binary & Real Particle Swarm Optimization
Multi-Particle Swarm Optimization

Enhanced Particle Swarm Optimization

Xiv



