A HYBRID ALGORITHM TO SOLVE UNIT COMMITMENT PROBLEM



By Irfan Sabir

Bahria University Islamabad Campus – Pakistan

CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY

I certify that the intellectual contents of the thesis

"A Hybrid Algorithm to Solve Unit Commitment Problem"

is the product of my own research work except, as cited properly and accurately in the acknowledgment and references, the material taken from any source such as research papers, research journals, books, internet, etc solely to support, elaborate, compare and extend the earlier work, Further, this work has not been submitted previously for a degree at this or any other University.

The incorrectness if the above information, if proved at any stage, shall authorize the university to cancel my degree.

Signature:	Dated:	•
------------	--------	---

Name of the Research student: IRFAN SABIR

A HYBRID ALGORITHM TO SOLVE UNIT COMMITMENT PROBLEM

A Thesis Presented to

Bahria University Islamabad

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

MS (Electrical Engineering)

By

Irfan Sabir Registration Number 32371 Enrollment Number 01-244122-063

SPRING, 2015

This thesis titled

A HYBRID ALGORITHM TO SOLVE UNIT COMMITMENT PROBLEM

By

Irfan Sabir

<u>Registration Number 32371</u> <u>Enrollment Number 01-244122-063</u>

Has been approved

For the Bahria University, Islamabad

External Examiner: _____

Supervisor: ____

Engr. Sh. Saaqib Haroon Assistant Professor, Dept. of Electrical Engg. UET, Taxila

HoD: _____

Dr. Muhammad Najam-ul-Islam Professor, Dept. of Electrical Engineering Bahria University, Islamabad

Declaration

I, Irfan Sabir Registration No. 32371, hereby declare that I have produced the work presented in this thesis, during the scheduled period of study. I also declare that I have not taken any material from any source except referred to wherever due that amount of plagiarism is within acceptable range. If a violation of HEC rules on research has occurred in this thesis, I shall be liable to punishable action under the plagiarism rules of the HEC.

Date: _____

Signature

Irfan Sabir Registration No. 32371 Enrollment No. 01-244122-063

Certificate of Completion of Thesis Work

This is to certify that **Mr. Irfan Sabir** Registration No. 32371 has successfully completed his research thesis, titled **A HYBRID ALGORITHM TO SOLVE UNIT COMMITMENT PROBLEM** under my supervision. The thesis meets the scholarly standards as set by Bahria University, Pakistan.

Date: _____

Supervisor

Engr.Sh. Saaqib Haroon Assistant Professor, Dept. of Electrical Engg. UET, Taxila.

DEDICATION

Dedicated to my loving parents and family

Irfan Sabir Registration Number 32371 Enrollment No. 01-244122-063

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thanks my Supervisor; Engr. Sh. Saaqib Haroon–Assistant Professor UET, Taxila for his time, constant support throughout, motivation and guidance; which went a long way in the completion of this thesis. I truly appreciate and value his esteemed guidance and encouragement from the beginning to the end of this thesis.

I would further like to express my appreciated to my friends Mr. Sadaqat Naveed and Mr. Muhammad Tayyab Razzaq, for his support and contribution in mathematical/computational work during the course of my thesis; without whose help this research would not have been possible.

My special thanks to all my other friends who did their thesis computational work in Simulation & Computing Lab and providing me good company in the lab. And I would like to thanks all whose direct and indirect support helped me completing my thesis.

In the end, I wish to express my gratitude to my parents and family, whose love and encouragement have supported me throughout my education and the progression of this research.

> Irfan Sabir Registration Number 32371 Enrollment No. 01-244122-063

ABSTRACT

Presently most of the world's electricity demand is met by thermal power generating stations which purely growth on conventional fossil fuels. Every thermal generating unit is characterized by its distinct incremental heat rate curve which directs the production cost. An optimal allocation of generation among the different power generating units can thus save significant fuel input and cost. However, a larger amount of fuel cost can potentially be saved by spreading this optimization process to decide which of these thermal units would participate in the optimal allocation. It is vital to determine whether the current unit must be ON/OFF and committing thermal generating units among the available ones in this mode is popular as Unit Commitment (UC). In general, UC schedules are determined a day ahead. On the other hand, optimally allocating the generation among the set of units already committed/scheduled for operation is familiar as Economic Dispatch (ED).

In power generation, the operational planning is a major activity. UC is a significant economic problem in thermal generation systems with main condition is meeting the load demand under a specific time horizon while all the unit operational constraints are taken in account. The UC is highly composite problem in power generation system operational planning. The deterministic (conventional) techniques comprise priority listing (PL), DP (dynamic programming), simulated annealing, IP and mixed-integer programming, lagrangian relaxation, tabu search etc. The non-conventional techniques include expert system, genetic algorithms, fuzzy system, artificial neural network, particle swarm optimization, evolutionary programming etc. The conventional and nonconventional optimization techniques are not capable to effectively solve this complex system.

In this thesis, a Hybrid Algorithm is used in solving the UC problem. Hybrid algorithms are developed by combining both conventional and nonconventional optimization methods. Hybrid techniques are reduced number of variable and problem size. The implementation time of the hybrid methods growths approximately linearly according to problem dimension, hence takes less overall execution time. In this research, Hybrid Algorithm has been tested on different standard test systems and its effectiveness has been confirmed by comparing the simulation results with those of other algorithms in literature. Simulation results have been calculated by using MATLAB.

Table of Contents

ABSTRACT	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	XIV
CHAPTER 01	1
INTRODUCTION	1
1.1. Introduction	2
1.2. Power System Operational Planning	3
1.3. Unit Commitment	5
1.4. Problem Statement	6
1.5. Thesis Organization	7
CHAPTER 02	8
UNIT COMMITMENT	8
2.1. General	9
2.2. Generator Characteristics	9
2.2.1. Input-Output Characteristics	9
2.3 Start up and Shut down costs	12
2.4 Generator Constraints	12
2.4.2 MUT (Minimum-up-time)	13
2.4.3 MDT (Minimum-down-time)	13
2.4.4 Minimum and Maximum output limits of a unit	13
2.4.5 Must ON (run) the units	13
2.4.6 Unavailable units	13
2.4.7 Specified generation	13
2.4.8 Ramp rate (RR) limits	14
2.4.9 SR (Spinning Reserve) Constraints	14

CHAPTER 03		15		
ОРТ	IMI	ZATION	APPROACHES	15
3.1.	Int	troduction	1	16
3.2.	Op	otimizatio	n Techniques for Unit Commitment	16
3.2	2.1.	Determin	nistic Techniques	16
		3.2.1.1.	Priority List	17
		3.2.1.2.	Dynamic Programming	18
		3.2.1.3.	Integer Programming and Mixed-IP	19
		3.2.1.4.	Lagrangian Relaxation	20
3.2	2.2.		tic Techniques	22
			Artificial Neural Networks	22
			TS (Tabu Search)	22
			GA (Genetic Algorithm)	23
			PSO (Particle Swarm Optimization)	24
3.2	2.3.	Hybrid 7	Fechniques	26
СНА	PTI	ER 04		27
LITI	ERA	TURE RE	EVIEW OF UNIT COMMITMENT	27
4.1.	Lit	terature R	Review	28
СНА	PTH	E R 05		34
HYB	RID	ALGOR	ITHM	34
5.1.	Ex	pert syste	em (ES)	35
5.2.	W	ater Cycle	e Algorithm (WCA)	36
5.2	2.1.	Impleme	entation Stages of WCA	37
5.3.	Im	plementa	tion of Hybrid Algorithm	40
СНА	PTI	ER 06		41
SIM	ULA	TED FIN	AL RESULTS	41
6.1.	Те	st Systems	s	42
6.2.	Da	ta Acquir	rement	42
		_		

Х

6.3.	Final Results	42
6.3	.1. Test System-I	43
6.3	2.2. Test System-II	44
6.3	3.3. Test System-III	46
СНА	PTER 07	51
DISC	CUSSION & CONCLUSION	51
7.1.	Discussion and Conclusion	52
REF	ERENCES	53
APP	ENDIX-A	56
1.6.	Test Systems Data	56
A.1.	Test System I 4 Units system with 8-hour demands in MW	56
A.2.	Test System II 10 Unit system with 24-hour demands in MW	57
A.3.	Test System III 26 Unit system with 24-hour demands in MW	58

Figure Contents

Figure 1-1 Electric power generation's sources	3
Figure 1-2 Operational planning of the power system	4
Figure 2-1 Normal thermal unit	9
Figure 2-2 Input-output performance curve	10
Figure 2-3 Incremental heat-rate curve of thermal plant with single valve	11
Figure 2-4 Unit-heat-rate curve of steam plant with single valve	11
Figure 3-1 Flow chart of Dynamic Programming	19
Figure 3-2 LR flow chart for Unit Commitment	21
Figure 3-3 Flow chart of the proposed GA for UC	23
Figure 3-4 PSO presentation with flow chart	24
Figure 5-1 Proposed two-level ES and WCA approach.	35
Figure 5-2 Schematic drawing show water flow towards sea	36
Figure 5-3 Flow chart of WCA	

Table Contents

Table 6-1	Solution obtained in case of 4-Unit System	43
Table 6-2	Comparison with other methods for 4-Unit System	43
Table 6-3	Solution obtained in case of 10-Unit System	44
Table 6-4	Comparison with other methods for 10-Unit System	45
Table 6-5	Solution obtained in case of 26-unit test System	.456
Table 6-6	Comparison with other methods for 26-unit test System	50
Table A-1	4-Units test system's data	56
Table A-2	4-Units test system with Hourly Demand	56
Table A-3	10-Units test system's data	57
Table A-4	10-Units test system with Hourly Demand in MW	57
Table A-5	26-Units test system's data	58
	26-Units test system with Hourly Demand in MW	=0

List of Abbreviations

National Transmission and Dispatch Company Limited
Unit Commitment
Unit Commitment Problem
Dynamic Programming
Evolutionary Programming
Expert System
Particle Swarm Optimization
Genetic Algorithm
Ant Colony Optimization
Artificial Neural Networks
Economic Dispatch
Economic Load Dispatch
Mega Watt
British Thermal Units
Simulated Annealing
Spinning Reserve
Elite Particle Swarm Optimization
Real Coded Particle Swarm Optimization
New Particle Swarm Optimization
Binary Particle Swarm Optimization
Binary & Real Particle Swarm Optimization
Multi-Particle Swarm Optimization
Enhanced Particle Swarm Optimization